
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

VALUE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Tuesday 

29 May 2012 
Town Hall, Main Road, 

Romford 

 
Members 6: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
( 4) 

Residents’ Group 
( 2) 

Robby Misir (Chairman) 
Ted Eden 
Billy Taylor 
Damian White 
 

Ray Morgon (Vice-Chair) 
Ron Ower 
 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Taiwo Adeoye 01708 433079 

taiwo.adeoye@havering.gov.uk 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Value Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 29 May 2012 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 

3 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to declare any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 29 February 2012 

and authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 AGEING WELL REPORT (Pages 5 - 14) 
 
 Following the recent Ageing Well event considering priorities for older people in the 

borough, the attached report details some themes arising from the event that could be 
used as components of the overview and scrutiny committee’s work programme for 
the next municipal year. 
 
 

6 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE (Pages 15 - 24) 
 
 The Committee will receive a report on work carried out in the last municipal year. 

 
The Committee are asked to agree the content and authorise the Chairman to sign off 
the final version. 
 
 

7 COUNCIL TAX TOPIC GROUP UPDATE  
 
 Topic Group update 

 

8 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2011/12 - QUARTER 4  
 
 Report to follow if available 

 



Value Overview & Scrut
[...]
s   [X] 
Delivering high customer satisfaction and a stable council tax [] 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 

Following the recent Ageing Well event considering priorities for older people in the 
borough, this report details some themes arising from the event that could be used 
as components of the overview and scrutiny committees’ work programmes. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



All Overview and Scrutiny Committees, March-May 2012 

 
 
 

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION  
 
 

That Members consider the themes raised by the Ageing Well event and 
decide which, if any, should be added to the work programme of their 
Committees. 

 

 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

1. Members will be aware that, in January 2012, an event was held 
considering the implications for Havering of the growing elderly 
population and the Ageing Well agenda generally. The event was well 
attended with a number of Members and other stakeholders present. 
Groups and organisations dealing with the elderly who were represented 
included Age Concern, Havering Police and local NHS organisations. 

 
2. The event produced a great deal of discussion and ideas from the 

delegates about what were considered the priority areas for older people 
(a number of members of the Havering Over-50s forum also attended 
and gave valuable input to the discussions). The results of these 
sessions are summarised in the appendix to this report. 

 
3. Shortly after the event, several of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Chairmen, assisted by officers, met informally to consider the outcomes 
from the event. A number of general themes emerged and these, along 
with some further suggestions, are listed below. It should be noted that 
this is not an exhaustive list and Members are welcome to use any of the 
information below or in the appendix to consider what items could be 
added to the Committees’ work programmes.      

 

• Security and fear of crime including data protection issues  

• Lifestyle and social inclusion
[...]
d new initiatives  
• Dementia liaison services 
• Hospital training 
• Housing transfer arrangements 

• Housing provision is not fit for purpose – 
sheltered 

• OAP’s become isolated 
• Reduction in in-patient beds 
• Failure to diagnose serious illness early 
enough 

• GPs not aware of symptoms of dementia 
• Wish Council would leave things alone if it 
is doing well 

 

• Dementia services, 
esp. in health service.  

 
Remaining active & healthy 

 
 What is going well What is not going well  

Individual 
 
 
 
 
 

• Parks/open spaces 
• Adult gyms  
• Walking section social 
• Community/pensions clubs, dance 
clubs, active 

• Culture 
• Transport  
• Facilities for DIP second to none - 
everything you need 

• Use of allotment sites  

• 2nd largest borough in London 
• cost of Dial-a-Ride prohibitive 
• compared to B & D poorer service 
• need to pay for audio books 
• Transport 
• Safety in public 
• Not enough social activities in Romford 

• Culture and Leisure 
Services 

• Dial-a-Ride 

Community 
and voluntary 
sector 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• Libraries/churches 
• Caring 
• Parks 
• Lots of open spaces 
• Concessionary swimming classes 
• Well being classes at centres 
• Walking clubs 
• Informed voluntary group (friends of 
Parks) 

• Volunteers are 50+ 

• Cost to health of stopping free swimming 
• Poor communication of activities 
• Integration of Services 
• People falling through the gaps 

• Cost of Dial-a-Ride and 
poor service 

• Leisure activities for 
over 50s 

 
 

P
age 10



Organisation 
and agency 
 
 
 
 
 

• referrals from GPs to Hornchurch 
Sports Centre 

• rehabilitation service 
• Freedom Pass – keeps people active 
• Good leisure facilities 
• Good integration between services 
• Good CQC interventions and 
transformations 

• Lack of coordination between agencies 
regarding preventative work 

• Transport access to Queens/St Francis 
Hospice 

• Gaps in bus provision (accessing care 
provision) 

• Subway access in Romford market
[...]
uality issues 

• Safeguarding work 
• Hard to reach groups 

Organisation 
and agency 
 
 
 
 
 

• Voluntary sector provides excellent 
service 

• People’s Housing Choices are 
respected 

 

• Unrecorded crime 
• Lack of referrals to Hospice from GP’s (no 
consistency) 

• Are there enough people to help the elderly 
stay at home. 

• Churches to be involved in all aspects of 
work 

• Need to consult with voluntary/ community 
sector when designing new services 
(LA/NHS) 

• Unaware of CQC legal powers 

• Role of GPs 
• Role of churches & 
community groups 

 

P
age 13



P
age 14

T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 
 

MEETING DATE ITEM 

 

VALUE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 

 

 

29 MAY 2011 

 
 

 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

SUBJECT: ANNUAL REPORT, 2011/12 
  

 

             SUMMARY 

 
 
This report is the annual report of the Committee, summarising the Committee’s 
activities during its year of operation ended May 2012. 
 
It is planned for this report to stand as a public record of achievement for the year 
and enable Members and others to have a record of the Committee’s performance. 
 
There are no direct equalities or environmental implications attached to this covering 
report. Any financial implications & risks from reviews and work undertaken will be 
advised as part of the specific reviews. 
 
 

          RECOMMENDATION 

 
 
1. That the Committee note the 2011/12 Annual Report and authorise the Chairman 

to agree the final version for Council. 
 
2. That the Committee agree the report be referred to full Council. 
 
 

Staff Contact: Taiwo Adeoye 
   Committee Officer 
 

Telephone:            01708 433079 
 

Cheryl Coppell 

Chief Executive 

 

 

Background Papers - None 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 15



 
 

 
 

 

 
VALUE 

OVERVIEW & 

SCRUTINY  

COMMITTEE 
29 May 2012 

REPORT 
 

 

  

Subject Heading: Annual Report 2011/2012 

CMT Lead: Ian Burns 
Acting Assistant Chief Executive 
01708 432442 
 

Repo
[...]
entation identified service failure and quality of service as the two 
major reasons for complaints. The statistics also informed Members that the 
service with the most complaints was Streetcare. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

Page 17



3. PRESENTATION ON NON DOMESTIC RATES (NNDR) PARTNERSHIP  
 

At the request of the Committee, Members received a presentation that 
provided an overview on the Non Domestic Rates Partnership Programme 
that was in place in conjunction with London Borough of Barking and 
Dagenham. 

 

The presentation highlighted the drivers for change that were identified by 
both Councils. 

 
The NNDR programme achievements from the objectives of the partnership 
included: 
 

• The project itself was under spent by £20-30K 
• The savings over the three years to date totalled £282K with 

Havering accruing £147K. :  
• A resilient value for money service had been firmly established 
• It had been proven that the model can work 

 
The presentation also informed the Committee that performance on collection 
was identified as an area for improvement by the programme. 

 

 

4. REPORT ON FREEDOM OF INFORMATION - ACCESS TO INFORMATION  

 
At its meeting on 11 October the Committee received a report that set out how 
Access to Information is administered.  

 
The report identified the Access to Information team and the way the team 
works in regard to Access to Information (including an explanation of Freedom 
of Information and related legislation). 
 

The presentation detailed the team’s performance in responding to Freedom 
of Information requests in the period from January 2009 to August 2011. 

The Committee was informed that members of the public cannot be charged 
for any additional work further to the initial fees unless the work takes over 18 
hours to be completed by law.  

 
 

5. VOLUNTARY SECTOR GRANTS 2010/11 

 
At its July meeting, the Committee requested information on the total amount 
of grant awarded to the community and voluntary
[...]
rk programme, the Committee received a 
presentation on the status of the Havering Strategic Partnership (HSP). 
 
The presentation informed the Committee that following a review of the HSP, 
the partners were of the view that the success of partnership working in 
Havering over the last decade had meant that it was now embedded 
throughout everything they did. They also recognised that there were a few 
services that were not delivered in partnership with other agencies.   
 
The Committee was informed that the 'sub-groups' of the HSP, including the 
Community Safety Partnership, were now well established partnerships in 
their own right.  It was felt that since the Local Area Agreement had been 
abolished, the HSP Board's role had diminished and it was felt to be adding 
little value to strengthening partnership working.   
 
The Leader had therefore written to HSP board members to inform them that 
all board meetings scheduled for 20111/12 were to be cancelled.  The Council 
remained committed to the Havering Strategic Partnership however, and 
planned to hold an annual HSP conference, so that all partners from across 
the HSP will have the opportunity to come together and discuss the 
challenges and opportunities facing Havering over the coming year, as well as 
showcasing examples of best practice in partnership working in Havering. 
 

 

9. BUSINESS RATE RELIEF   
 

At its meeting in October 2011, a Member was of the opinion that many small 
businesses were either not aware of what they could claim in terms of 
business rate relief or that the appropriate information was not getting through 
to them. 
 
The Committee therefore received a presentation on Small Business Rate 
Relief and how it was administered in Havering. The presentation detailed that 
the Small Business Rates Relief was available where the sole or main 
property occupied had a rateable value of less than £25,500 in Greater 
London. A business had to apply to the Council and confirm that they met the 
conditions for the relief. 

 
The presentation also informed the Committee that the Localism Act 2011 
would result in the following changes: 

 
• Proposal to bring changes into force in time for the 2012/13 

financial year (full details were awaited).  
• Removal of the legal requirement for ratepayers to submit an 

application in order to claim Small Business Rate Relief.   
• Previous legislation would be amended to remove the single 

occupancy criteria for ratepayers to have their bills calculated 
using the small business multiplier in 2012-13 and onwards.  

 
 

The Committee noted the presentation. 

Page 20



 
 

10. COMPLETED TOPIC GROUP – LONDON COUNCILS  
 

At its meeting on 25 November 2010, the Committee requested that a topic 
group be established to examine the Council’s membership of the Local 
Government Association (LGA), London Councils and any other similar bodies 
which the Council currently is a member of. The following objectives were 
agreed and following two meetings the Topic Group conclude its review.  

 

• To investigate the value for money of remaining a member of 
London Councils in this difficult financial climate 

• To investigate whether the role played by London Councils could 
be provided by the GLA, removing the need for London Councils 
as an additional body 

• To make a recommendation to Cabinet as to whether the 
Committee feels LB Havering should remain a Member of 
London Councils or not going forward 

 

During the year, the Committee completed its topic group work considering if it 
was still advantageous to the Council to remain a member of London 
Councils, the Local Government Association and any similar bodies.  
 
The topic group interviewed the Leader of the Council who felt strongly that 
such memberships represented good value for money for the Council and that 
they should continue to be taken up. The topic group also agreed to modify its 
scope in order to only consider the Council's membership of London Councils 
a this stage. 
 
In light of the evidence received from the Leader, the topic group reached the 
conclusion that the Council should remain as a member of London Councils 
and presented a report to this effect to the full Committee at its meeting on 7 
July 2011. The topic group therefore concluded its work at this point. 
 
Following the submission from the Leader, the Topic Group members present 
overwhelmingly agreed that the Council maintain its membership of London 
Councils. 

 
The Group agreed that an update report be presented to the Committee in 
order for this topic to be closed.  

 
The Topic Group agreed that the scope of the review was only to consider 
Havering’s membership of London Councils and no other bodies at this stage. 
 

That Committee noted the report and agreed that the review be closed. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21



 

11. TOPIC GROUP - UPDATE  
 

 
1. Council Tax Collection -The Committee discussed the scope for the 

Council Tax Collection Topic Group. A member offered to share some 
suggested terms of reference with members of the Committee via email.  

 
2. Voluntary Sector Grants distribution mechanism - The Committee was 

informed that the service was currently undertaking a review of voluntary 
sector funding and the development of a new voluntary sector strategy for 
Havering.  That this was part of the Cabinet Member for Culture, Towns 
and Communities’ Community Action project.  

 
That the piece of work would make recommendations to Cabinet in due 
course. The Corporate Policy & Community Manager was of the opinion 
that it might be more appropriate and reduce duplication of effort if to allow 
Cabinet to consider the recommendations the Value Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee then scrutinised the issue at that point.  

 
 

12. PERFORMANCE INDICATORS RELEVANT TO VALUE OVERVIEW & 

SCRUTINY – QUARTERLY UPDATES 

 
The Committee agreed unanimously that it should receive a quarterly report 
from officers 

Minutes of the meeting


1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

VALUE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

29 May 2012 (7.30  - 8.15 pm) 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councilllors Robby Misir (Chairman), Ray Morgon (Vice-Chair), Ted Eden, 
Damian White and June Alexander 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ron Ower and Councillor Billy 
Taylor 
 
+Substitute Member: Councillor June Alexander (for Ron Ower) 

 
There were no declarations of interest 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
1 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 29 February 2012 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 
 

2 AGEING WELL REPORT  
 
The Committee received a report detailing some themes arising from the 
Ageing Well Event which considered the priorities for older people in the 
borough. The Committee were informed that the appendix to the report 
showed the areas where event participants felt that things were going well 
and those areas where they were not going well. The latter areas were 
potentially what the Committee needed to concentrate on. The strands of 
themes were discussed by members, and they agreed that there were areas 
which could be incorporated into their work programme for the next 
municipal year. 
 
The areas that the Committee agreed would be good to scrutinise were: 
 

 Impact on housing for the Elderly  

 Cost of Dial a Ride  

 Transportation  
 
The Committee discussed the different areas including the involvement of 
the Champions for Diversity and Older Persons in any review. The 



Value Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 29 
May 2012 

 

2M 

 

Committee agreed to allow other Overview & Scrutiny Committees to take a 
lead in their areas of speciality. The Committee would look to joint working 
with other Committees in any relevant areas proposed for review. 
 
Officers stated that there would be opportunities for joint working with other 
Committees in some of the areas discussed. 
 
The Committee NOTED the report. 
 
 
 

3 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee received a report on the work that had been carried out over 
the last municipal year. The Committee was informed that the items 
discussed at this meeting would be included before it was signed off by the 
Chairman. 
 
The Committee agreed the contents and authorised the Chairman to sign off 
the final version. 
 
 

4 COUNCIL TAX TOPIC GROUP UPDATE  
 
The Topic Group received further briefing note as part of its scrutiny review 
on Council Tax Collection. 
 
The Topic Group would be seeking further information in the following areas 
as part of the review: 
 

1. Update progress from the arrears team 
2. A consideration of value for money  

 
 
 

5 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2011/12 - QUARTER 4  
 
Following to the non availability of the Corporate Performance Report, the 
Chairman informed the Committee that officers would be directed to 
circulate thus to Members via email to them once it is signed off on 31 May 
2012. 
 
The Committee also suggested that as the report was a standing item at all 
meetings of the Committee, officers were advised to match the Value 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee dates for 2012/13 with the release dates 
of the Performance Indicators (PI) for the coming year to ensure that the 
Committee be aware when the PIs would be presented in the future.  
 
The Committee requested that it be confirmed back to them that this would 
be done. 



Value Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 29 
May 2012 

 

3M 

 

 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


	The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency.

